Foreign currency risk arise in USD and JPY and other foreign currency denominated transactions mainly from monetary

receivables gives rise to exchange rate fluctuation risk.

68

PANASONIC CARBON INDIA CO. LIMITED

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts) as reported

to the management is as follows.

As at 31 March 2018 As at 31 March 2017 As at 01 April 2016

USD JPY USD JPY USD JPY

Trade receivables  319.96 -   406.69   -   362.09 -

Trade payables (4.93) (24,896.35) -  (25,469.29) - (25,084.82)

Net exposure in respect of

recognised assets and liabilities 315.03 (24,896.35)  4,06.69  (25,469.29)  362.09 (25,084.82)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against USD and JPY at 31 March would have affected

the measurement of financial instruments  denominated  in  a foreign  currency and  affected equity and  profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Profit) or Loss

Effects in INR Strengthening Weakening

As at 31 March 2018

USD (1% movement) 3.15 (3.15)

JPY (1% movement) (248.96) 248.96

As at 31 March 2017

USD (1% movement) 4.07 (4.07)

JPY (1% movement)  (254.69) 254.69

As at 01 April 2016

USD (1% movement) 3.62 (3.62)

JPY (1% movement) (250.85) 250.85

34 Contingent liabilities

(to the extent not provided for) 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Contingent liabilities

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt

Income tax matters 3,732.66 14,932.08

Excise duty, service tax and customs duty matters 3,674.45  -

35 Related parties

A Parent and ultimate controlling party

The parent and ultimate controlling party of the Company as at 31 March 2018 is Panasonic Corporation, Japan

List of related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year :

Holding company Panasonic Corporation, Japan

Fellow subsidiaries under common control Panasonic Energy India Co Ltd

Panasonic Energy Tanzania Co. Ltd., Tanzania

Panasonic Peruana S.A.,Peru

69

PANASONIC CARBON INDIA CO. LIMITED

P.T. Panasonic Gobel Energy Indonesia, Indonesia